

Supreme Court of Misconsin

DIRECTOR OF STATE COURTS P.O. BOX 1688 MADISON, WISCONSIN 53701-1688

Patience D. Roggensack Chief Justice 16 East State Capitol Telephone 608-266-6828 Fax 608-267-0980

Hon. Randy R. Koschnick Director of State Courts

December 13, 2019

Via email

Re: Rule Petition 19-21, Judicial Districts: Iron County

Dear Colleagues in Districts 9 and 10:

The Wisconsin Supreme Court is considering Rule Petition 19-21, which I filed on October 22, 2019. In the petition I recommend the court amend certain rules to move Iron County from District 9 into District 10, primarily for reasons of administrative efficiency. The specifics are discussed in the petition and supporting memorandum, which are posted on the court's rules website: https://www.wicourts.gov/scrules/1921.htm.

I invite each of you to either contact me with questions or concerns or to submit written comments to the Supreme Court to assist the court with its consideration of the petition.

Comments to the rule petition should be filed by January 13, 2020, with the Clerk of Supreme Court, Attention: Deputy Clerk-Rules, P.O. Box 1688, Madison, WI 53701-1688. The guidelines for submitting a written comment are also posted on the court's rules website: https://www.wicourts.gov/scrules/petitioncomment.htm. Thank you

Sincerely yours,

Randy R. Koschnick Director of State Courts

RRK:saf

Cc: Supreme Court Justices
Julie Anne Rich, Supreme Court Commissioner
Susan Byrnes, District Court Administrator
Christopher Channing, District Court Administrator